

Appeal No. 21-55174

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CALIFORNIA GROCERS ASSOCIATION, a California non-profit organization,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a charter municipality,

Defendant and Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of California, Los Angeles

Hon. Otis P. Wright, II

Case No. 2:21-cv-00524

APPELLEE CITY OF LONG BEACH'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Jeffrey V. Dunn, Bar No. 131926

jeffrey.dunn@bbklaw.com

Christopher M. Pisano, Bar No. 192831

christopher.pisano@bbklaw.com

Daniel L. Richards, Bar No. 315552

daniel.richards@bbklaw.com

BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP

300 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2500

Los Angeles, California 90071

Telephone: (213) 617-8100; Facsimile: (213) 617-7480

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellee

City of Long Beach

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
II. INTRODUCTION	3
III. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	5
A. The COVID-19 Pandemic Arrives; Many Industries Close, But Grocery Stores Remain Open as Essential Businesses	5
B. The City and its Residents Have Been Devastated by COVID-19 on Both the Public Health and Economic Fronts	7
C. In Contrast, Large Grocery Store Chains have Done Well During the Pandemic; Reaping Record Windfall Profits.....	8
D. The City Council Enacted the Ordinance to Protect Grocery Store Workers and to Promote the General Public Health and Welfare	9
E. Kroger Closed Two Stores in the City in Response to the Ordinance, But These Stores were Already Losing Money	11
F. CGA Filed Suit Shortly After the Ordinance was Enacted and Moved for Immediate Injunctive Relief, Which was Denied	11
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL.....	16
VI. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	17
A. CGA is not Likely to Prevail on its Claim that the Ordinance is Preempted by the NLRA	17
1. There is a Strong Presumption Against Preemption.....	18
2. The Ordinance is Not Preempted by the NLRA.....	19
3. The Ordinance Does not Prohibit All Negotiations to Mitigate Labor Costs.....	24
4. The Ordinance Does not Dictate a Bargaining Result.....	28
5. The Ruling in Bragdon has no Applicability to this Case	31
6. Even if the Challenged Provision is Preempted, it is Severable, And the Remainder of the Ordinance may Remain	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. CGA is not Likely to Prevail on its Claim that the Ordinance Violates the Equal Protection Clause of the U.S. and California Constitutions.....	38
1. The City’s Police Powers Include the Power to Regulate Wages.....	38
2. The Ordinance is Rationally Related to a Legitimate Governmental Purpose.....	39
3. Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply	42
C. CGA Failed to Demonstrate that it Would Prevail on the Other Winter Factors for a Preliminary Injunction	49
1. CGA Failed to Show Irreparable Injury	50
2. CGA Failed to Show that the Equities and Public Interest Tilted Towards Injunctive Relief.....	54
D. CGA’s Claims are Effectively Now Moot.....	54
VII. CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Adkins v. Children's Hosp. of the D.C.</i> 261 U.S. 525 (1923).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Dorr</i> 411 F.2d 198 (9th Cir. 1969)	44
<i>Am. Bankers Ass'n v. Lockyer</i> 541 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2008)	36, 37
<i>Am. Hotel & Lodging Ass'n v. City of Los Angeles</i> 119 F.Supp.3d 1177 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	20, 34
<i>Am. Passage Media Corp. v. Cass Commc'ns, Inc.</i> 750 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir.1985)	50
<i>American Hotel and Lodging Association v. City of Los Angeles</i> 834 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2016)	22, 23, 34
<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir.1996)	43
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of California Cooperation Comm., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 231 F.Supp.3d 810 (S.D. Cal. 2017)	30, 45
<i>Associated Builders & Contrs. of S. Cal. v. Nunn</i> 356 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Babler Brother v. Roberts</i> 995 F.2d 911 (9th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Ballen v. City of Redmond</i> 466 F.3d 736 (9th Cir.2006)	55
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Glazing Health & Welfare Tr. v. Chambers</i> 941 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2019)	55, 56
<i>Bedoya v. Am. Eagle Express Inc.</i> 914 F.3d 812 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 102 (2019).....	19
<i>Bldg. & Const. Trades Council of Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Massachusetts/Rhode Island, Inc.</i> 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	19
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Rest. Emps. & Bartenders Int'l Union Loc. 54</i> 468 U.S. 491 (1984).....	31
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	42
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> 479 U.S. 361 (1987).....	55
<i>Calop Bus. Sys., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> 984 F. Supp. 2d 981 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	32
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige</i> 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir.1988)	50
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Bragdon</i> 64 F.3d 497 (9th Cir. 1995)	29, 31, 32, 33
<i>Chicago Bd. of Realtors, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> 819 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1987)	47
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	55
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	44
<i>Dallas v. Stanglin</i> 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Day-Brite Lighting Inc. v. State of Mo.</i> 342 U.S. 421 (1952).....	44
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)	49, 54
<i>Eilenberg v. City of Colton</i> 2020 WL 6555042 (C.D. Cal. May 14, 2020).....	54
<i>Etere v. City of New York</i> 2009 WL 498890 (S.D.N.Y., Feb. 24, 2009)	46
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	40, 41, 49
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	13, 18
<i>Fortuna Enters., L.P. v. City of Los Angeles</i> 673 F.Supp.2d 1000 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	20
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> 487 U.S. 474, 108 S.Ct. 2495, 101 L.Ed.2d 420 (1988)	28
<i>Golden Estate Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> 475 U.S. 608 (1986).....	18
<i>Gregorio T. By & Through Jose T. v. Wilson</i> 59 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....	18
<i>Herb Reed Enters., LLC v. Fla. Entm't Mgmt.</i> 736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013)	50
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. and Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	43
<i>In re Abbott</i> 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020)	39
<i>International Franchise Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)	14, 45, 49
<i>Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra</i> 898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018) <i>cert. denied</i> 139 S.Ct. 2744 (2019)	18
<i>Isaacs v. United States</i> 865 F.2d 264 (9th Cir. 1988)	46
<i>Jackson Water Works, Inc. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n of State of Cal.</i> 793 F.2d 1090 (9th Cir. 1986)	49
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	38, 39
<i>Kadmas v. Dickinson Pub. Schs.</i> 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	40
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> 431 U.S. 119 (1977).....	55
<i>L.A. Mem'l Coliseum Comm'n v. Nat'l Football League</i> 634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980)	50
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	55
<i>Lincoln Fed. Lab. Union No. 19129, A.F. of L. v. Nw. Iron & Metal Co.</i> 335 U.S. 525 (1949).....	48
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	42, 44, 45, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Lusnak v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Marshall v. Andrew F. Mahony Co.</i> 56 F.2d 74 (9th Cir. 1932)	15
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> 427 U.S. 307 (1976) (<i>per curiam</i>)	42
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	18
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Mass.</i> 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	13, 20, 23, 38
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Bd. of Psychology</i> 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. Bradshaw</i> 70 F.3d 69 (9th Cir. 1995)	13, 19, 23, 24
<i>Nebbia v. People of State of New York</i> 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	43
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of the Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	55
<i>Northwest Grocery Association v. City of Seattle</i> 2021 WL 1055994 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 18, 2021)	29, 48
<i>Paige v. Henry J. Kaiser Co.</i> 826 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987)	30
<i>Rhode Island Hosp. Ass'n v. City of Providence ex rel. Lombardi</i> 667 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	42
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020).....	39
<i>RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> 371 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004)	38, 40, 41, 47, 49
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> 985 F.2d 1128 (9th Cir. 2021)	4, 5
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	49
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	43
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> 825 F.Supp.2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011).....	54
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	43
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	30
<i>Sports Form, Inc. v. United Press International</i> 686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	40
<i>Viceroy Gold Corp. v. Aubry</i> 75 F.3d 482 (9th Cir. 1996)	13, 19, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	45, 49
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	28
<i>White v. City of Norwalk</i> 900 F.2d 1421 (9th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>William v. Rhodes</i> 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	43
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	39
<i>Winter v. National Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	14, 16, 49, 50
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	19
State Cases	
<i>Cal. Grocers Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i> 52 Cal.4th 177 (2011)	32
<i>Calfarm Insurance Co. v. Deukmejian</i> 48 Cal.3d 805 (1989)	35
<i>Kopp v. Fair Political Practices Comm’n</i> 11 Cal.4th 607 (1995).....	36
Federal Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	31
NLRA, 29 U.S.C. §§ 157–158.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

State Statutes

Cal. Labor Code § 75021, 22

Rules

Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.517

Ninth Circuit Rule 28(e)11

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 26.1.....3
